

No. 24-2910

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN VANNESS, ALEXANDREA SLACK, MARTIN WALDMAN, and
ROBERT BEADLES

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his official capacity as Nevada Secretary of State,
and JOSEPH M. LOMBARDO, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Nevada.,

Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:23-cv-01009-CDS-MDC
Hon. Christina Silva

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

AARON D. FORD (Bar No. 7704)
Attorney General
JESSICA E. WHELAN
(Bar No. 14781)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Nevada Attorney
General
1 State of Nevada Way
Las Vegas, NV 89119
(702) 486-3420 (phone)
(702) 486-3773 (fax)
JWhelan@ag.nv.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Governor Lombardo*

AARON D. FORD (Bar No. 7704)
Attorney General
LAENA ST-JULÉS (Bar No. 15156)
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Nevada Attorney
General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100 (phone)
(775) 684-1108 (fax)
LStJules@ag.nv.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Secretary Aguilar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Action Was Correctly Dismissed Because It Is Not Justiciable	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable Because Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged a Credible Threat of Prosecution	6
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Intention to Violate SB 406	8
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Specific Warning or Threat to Enforce SB 406	10
3. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any History of Past Prosecution	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Traceable to Defendants	13
II. The Eleventh Amendment Further Bars This Lawsuit Against Defendants	14
A. Plaintiffs Named the Wrong Defendants	14
B. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claim Is Entirely Barred by the Eleventh Amendment.....	16
III. Even if Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable and the Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Them, Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim	16
A. Plaintiffs’ First Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Any Protected Speech that SB 406 Prohibits.....	17

B. Plaintiffs’ Second Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Anything Vague in SB 406.....	21
C. Plaintiffs’ Third Claim Must Be Dismissed for the Same Reasons that the Second Claim Must Be Dismissed	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Bingue v. Prunchak</i> , 512 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Clark v. City of Seattle</i> , 899 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	19
<i>Culinary Workers Union v. Del Papa</i> , 200 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	11
<i>Eaves v. Bd. of Clark Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 96 Nev. 921, 620 P.2d 1248 (1980).....	25
<i>Esquivel v. Fresno Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , No. 22-16975, 2023 WL 8014223 (9th Cir. Nov. 20, 2023)	4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14, 15, 16

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	14
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	23, 24
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dep't</i> , 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009)	21, 25
<i>In re Estate of Bethurem</i> , 129 Nev. 869, 313 P.3d 237 (2013).....	23
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023)	10, 13
<i>Jones v. Allison</i> , 9 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 5
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass'n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	21
<i>Peardon v. Peardon</i> , 65 Nev. 717, 201 P.2d 309 (1948).....	24

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. San Diego Cty.</i> , 495 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Silvers v. Sony Pictures Ent., Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	6
<i>Spoklie v. Montana</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>State v. Javier C.</i> , 128 Nev. 536, 289 P.3d 1194 (2012).....	18
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	7, 10
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	8, 10
<i>Tyler v. Cuomo</i> , 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Unified Data Servs. LLC v. FTC</i> , 39 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 813 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1987)	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 226 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>United States v. Gwyther</i> , 431 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1970)	22
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Jae Gab Kim</i> , 449 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Makowski</i> , 120 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Shill</i> , 740 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	18, 21,
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	23
<i>Ybarra v. Bastian</i> , 647 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	12
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
NRS 41.031(3)	14
NRS 293.124(1)	15
NRS 293.274(1)	3

<u>STATUTES</u>	Page
NRS 293.705	2
NRS 293.705(1)	2, 10, 19
NRS 293.705(4)	2
NRS 293.705(6)(b).....	2, 18, 22
NRS 293B.330(4).....	3
NRS 293B.353(1).....	3
NRS 293B.354(1).....	3
NRS 293B.380(2)(a)	3
NRS 293C.269(1).....	3
NRS 293C.630(4).....	3
 <u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 16
NAC 293.245(2)(a)(4)	3
NAC 293.356(2)(a)(1).....	3
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const., Article III, § 2	6
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Interference, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	23
<i>Intimidation</i> , dictionary.com, https://tinyurl.com/y9d74uxb	23
<i>Minutes of the Senate Committee on Legislative Operations and Elections</i> , 82d Sess. (Nev. Apr. 11, 2023) https://tinyurl.com/SB406Mins	1, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page

SB 406, 82nd Leg. Sess., (Nev. 2023).....i, ii, 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Undue Influence, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024).....23

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Defendants-Appellees Governor Joseph M. Lombardo and Secretary of State Francisco V. Aguilar (“Defendants”) submit this Answering Brief pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28.
